

**Misc. Appeal No. 27 of 2023**

**Order No. 24 dated 16-12-2025**

Appellants and respondents file their respective hajiras. Today, the instant Misc. Appeal is fixed for necessary order in terms of Order No. 22 dated 12.08.2025.

Ld. Lawyer for the appellants and respondents are present.

It appears from order no. 22 dated 12.08.2025 that the application filed by the respondents u/s 151 of CPC was allowed on contest with cost of Rs. 1,000/-. It appears from order no. 23 dated 25.09.2025 that the respondents have made payment of Rs. 1,000/-, being cost and receipt has been filed. Since cost has been paid, the order no. 15 dated 13.12.2024, fixing the Appeal for ex parte hearing is required to be recalled.

Hence, it is ordered that the order no. 15 dated 13.12.2024, fixing the instant appeal for ex parte hearing is hereby recalled.

To 04.02.2026 for hearing of the instant appeal.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,  
Burdwan

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,  
Burdwan